

No. 18-7313

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ELBERT SMITH,**  
Appellant,

v.

**DENNIS COLLINS, et al.,**  
Appellees.

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Virginia**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Erica Hashimoto, Director  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicolas Sansone\*  
*Supervising Attorney*  
Ariel Dukes  
Noah McCullough  
*Student Counsel*

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
applit@law.georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant Elbert Smith*

January 28, 2020

---

\* Member in good standing of the Massachusetts bar practicing pursuant to Rule 49(c)(8) of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Defendants Ignore Disputed Facts Material to Whether Mr. Smith Had a Protected Liberty Interest in Freedom from Segregation..... 2

A. The Severity of Mr. Smith’s Confinement Conditions Gives Rise to a Protected Liberty Interest ..... 2

1. Defendants Ignore Mr. Smith’s Sworn Factual Allegations About Segregation Conditions ..... 3

2. This Court Should Consider the Burden Defendants Chose to Place on Mr. Smith’s Religious Practice ..... 5

3. The Collective Harshness of Mr. Smith’s Confinement Conditions Mirrors *Wilkinson* ..... 7

B. The Nearly Seven-Year Duration and Indefinite Continuation of Mr. Smith’s Confinement Weigh in Favor of Atypical and Significant Hardship .... 9

1. Mr. Smith’s Entire Time in Segregation Weighs in Favor of Atypical and Significant Hardship..... 9

2. Mr. Smith’s Detention Was Indefinite Despite Periodic Reviews ..... 11

C. Stalling Mr. Smith in the Harshes Segregation Status Foreclosed Good Time Credit Accrual ..... 14

II.	Defendants’ Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Fail ... ..	17
A.	Defendants’ Sham Reviews Offered Mr. Smith No Meaningful Process for Escaping Segregation .....	17
B.	Qualified Immunity Is Not an Adequate Alternate Ground for Affirmance .....	21
1.	This Court Should Remand for Individualized Qualified Immunity Analysis .....	22
2.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	24
a.	<i>Wilkinson</i> Clearly Established Mr. Smith’s Protected Liberty Interest .....	24
b.	Mr. Smith’s Right to Meaningful Review Was Clearly Established When Defendants Provided Sham Reviews .....	26
III.	Mr. Smith’s Discovery Claims Are Properly Before This Court, and the District Court Abused Its Discretion by Granting Summary Judgment.....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	25, 27
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	23
<i>Crouse v. Town of Moncks Corner</i> , 848 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Estate of Williams by Rose v. Cline</i> , 902 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2018)...	22, 23
<i>Gilliam v. Sealey</i> , 932 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Harden-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	20, 26
* <i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 219 (1976).....	17
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 26
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10

<i>Toevs v. Reid</i> , 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10, 12
* <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21, 26
<i>Williamson v. Stirling</i> , 912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 25
<i>Wright v. Collins</i> , 766 F.2d 841 (4th Cir. 1985).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1746 .....	5, 6
